

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**EL. PET. No 7 of 2022**

Okram Joy Singh

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

Karam Shyam; & Ors.

***Respondents***

**With**

**El. Recr. Pet. No. 5 of 2022 *With* MC (El. Pet.) No. 9 of 2025**

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR**

**03.04.2025**

Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel, appears for the election petitioner and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel, appears for the respondents.

After hearing both the learned counsel appearing for the parties, Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondents, made a request before this Court to examine the witnesses before this Court at any time as may be fixed by this Court.

Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel appearing for the election petitioner, states that he does not have any objection.

In view of the consent given by the parties, post the matters before this Court on 08.04.2025 at 3:00 pm for examination of witnesses on the side of the respondents.

Registry is directed to make necessary arrangement before this Court for examination of witnesses.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sandeep*